

Case No. 14-50196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK
PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas; GREG
ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; DAVID LAKEY,
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of State
Health Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HELEN M. ALVARÉ IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Steven J. Griffin
MS Bar No. 103218
DANIEL COKER HORTON & BELL
4400 Old Canton Rd., Ste. 400
Jackson, MS 39211
Telephone: 601-914-5252 (Direct)
Facsimile: 601-969-1116

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Case No. 14-50196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK
PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas; GREG
ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; DAVID LAKEY, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Supreme Court has regularly recognized with approval the importance of states’ interests in the procreative aspects of opposite- sex marriage.....	4
A. States have a substantial interest in the birth of children.....	5
B. States have substantial interest in the way marriage socializes children.....	7
C. The view of marriage advocated by Plaintiffs focuses on adult interests.....	11
II. Redefining marriage in a way that de-links sex, marriage and children threatens to harm the most vulnerable Americans and exacerbate the “marriage gap” responsible for increasing levels of social inequality in America.....	18
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	9
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Rockefeller</i> , 365 F. Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	13
<i>Lehr v. Roberston</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5, 12
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	6
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	8-9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	7-8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	5

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
361 U.S. 535 (1942).....6

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....8, 10

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....8

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 12-13

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....11

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 6-7

Statutes

The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of
1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193 (1996).....17

Other Authorities

Helen M. Alvaré, *Curbing Its Enthusiasm: U.S. Federal Policy and the
Unitary Family*, 2 Int’l J. Jurisprudence Fam. (2011).....17

Helen M. Alvaré, *The Turn Toward the Self in the Law of Marriage &
Family: Same-Sex Marriage and its Predecessors*, 16 Stan. L. & Pol’y
Rev. 135 (2005)19

Andrew J. Cherlin, *American Marriage in the Early Twenty-First Century*,
15 Future of Children 38 (2005).....23

Andrew J. Cherlin, *The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage*, 66 J.
of Marriage & Fam. 848 (2004) 24-25

Kathryn Edin & Joanna M. Reed, *Why Don’t They Just Get Married?
Barriers to Marriage among the Disadvantaged*, 15 The Future of
Children, (2005)..... 21, 25

Richard Fry, *No Reversal in Decline of Marriage*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 20, 2012), available at <http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2012/11/20/no-reversal-in-decline-of-marriage/>20

Karen Gardiner et al., *State Policies to Promote Marriage: Preliminary Report*, The Lewin Group (Mar. 2002)17

Gary J. Gates, The Williams Institute, *Family formation and raising children among same-sex couples*, National Council on Family Relations, Family Focus on LGBT Families Issue FF51 (Dec. 2011), available at <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-Badgett-NCFR-LGBT-Families-December-2011.pdf>.15

Jennifer J. Kurinczuk & Carol Bower, *Birth defects in infants conceived by intracytoplasmic sperm injection: an alternative explanation*, 315 Brit. Med. J. 1260 (1997)20

Daphne Lofquist, *Same-Sex Couple Households*, American Community Survey Briefs, U.S. Census Bureau, Sept. 2011, available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/acsbr10-03.pdf>.....15

Elizabeth Marquardt et al., *My Daddy’s Name is Donor: A New Study of Young Adults Conceived through Sperm Donation*, Commission on Parenthood’s Future (2010).....20

Molly A. Martin, *Family Structure and Income Inequality in Families With Children, 1976-2000*, 43 Demography 421 (2006).....28

The National Marriage Project and the Institute for American Values, *When Marriage Disappears: The Retreat from Marriage in Middle America*, State of Our Unions (2010), available at <http://stateofourunions.org/2010/when-marriage-disappears>. 20, 22, 28

Pew Research Center, *The Decline of Marriage and Rise of New Families*, (Nov. 18, 2010), available at <http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2010/11/18/the-decline-of-marriage-and-rise-of-new-families/>20

The President’s Council on Bioethics, *Reproduction and Responsibility: The Regulation of New Biotechnologies* (2003).....19

Mark Regnerus, *How different are the adult children of parents who have same-sex relationships? Findings from the new family structures study*, 41 Soc. Sci. Research 752 (2012) 15-16

Pamela J. Smock & Wendy D. Manning, *Living Together Unmarried in the United States: Demographic Perspectives and Implications for Family Policy*, 26 Law & Policy 87 (2004)..... 17, 20

Pamela J. Smock, *The Wax and Wane of Marriage: Prospects for Marriage in the 21st Century*, 66 J. of Marriage & Fam. 966 (2004)25

Andrew Sullivan, *Here Comes the Groom: A (Conservative) Case for Gay Marriage*, New Republic (Aug. 28, 1989), available at <http://www.tnr.com/article/79054/here-comes-the-groom#>.....14

Talking about Marriage Equality With Your Friends and Family, Human Rights Campaign, available at www.hrc.org/resources/entry/talking-about-marriage-equality-with-your-friends-and-family (last visited Jan. 24, 2013).....14

Wendy Wang & Paul Taylor, *For Millennials, Parenthood Trumps Marriage*, Pew Research Center (Mar. 9, 2011), <http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2011/03/09/for-millennials-parenthood-trumps-marriage/>24

Lynn D. Wardle, *Divorce Reform at the Turn of the Millennium: Certainties and Possibilities*, 33 Fam. L.Q. 783 (1999)17

Amy L. Wax, *Diverging family structure and “rational” behavior: the decline in marriage as a disorder of choice*, in *Research Handbook on the Economics of Family Law* (Lloyd R. Cohen & Joshua D. Wright, eds., 2011)..... 22, 23, 26-27

W. Bradford Wilcox & Andrew J. Cherlin, *The Marginalization of Marriage in Middle America*, Brookings, (Aug. 10, 2011) 21-23

John Witte, Jr., *Response to Mark Strasser, in Marriage and Same-Sex Unions* 43 (Lynn Wardle et. al. eds., 2003).....2

John Witte, Jr., *The Goods and Goals of Marriage*, 76 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1019 (2001).....28
